502902276 07/22/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2948873

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BBB FUNDING, LLC	04/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OMEGA REFINING, LLC
Street Address:	211 VIOLET STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	GOLDEN
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80401

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5306419
Patent Number:	5447628
Patent Number:	6203606

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-572-3431

Email: cfraser@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: CAROL FRASER, PARALEGAL Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE STREET KING & SPALDING LLP

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3521

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14868.015032 - VERTEX	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL FRASER	
SIGNATURE:	//Carol Fraser//	
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2014	

Total Attachments: 2

source=BBB release#page1.tif source=BBB release#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033380 FRAME: 0137

RELEASE OF OMEGA REFINING, LLC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS

WHEREAS, an IP Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") was entered into by and among BBB Funding, LLC ("Lender"), Omega Refining, LLC ("Omega") and the other grantors thereunder (together with Omega, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor") on October 9, 2012, wherein each Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in each Grantor's Copyright/Patent/Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement, referred to as the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as of October ___, 2012, on Reel/Frame Number ______; and

WHEREAS, Omega has requested a release of the security interest granted by it to Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement and Lender has agreed to provide such release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Lenders:

- releases and reassigns to Omega any and all liens, security interests, right, title and
 interest of Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Collateral, including the
 patents more fully described on <u>Schedule I</u>, without recourse or representation or
 warranty, express or implied; and
- (2) authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, THIS RELEASE DOES NOT OPERATE AS TO ANY OTHER GRANTOR UNDER THE SECURITY AGREEMENT.

EXECUTED as of April 30, 2014 by:

BBB FUNDING, LLC

Name: Christopher Findlater

Title: Manager

PATENT REEL: 033380 FRAME: 0138

SCHEDULE I

Patents

Omega Refining, LLC

Patents

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Reel/Frame
5,306,419	April 26, 1994	006651/0283
5,447,628	September 5, 1995	006786/0374
6,203,606	March 20, 2001	009604/0346

Schedule I Release of Omega IP Lien

> PATENT REEL: 033380 FRAME: 0139

RECORDED: 07/22/2014